



\$~81

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 3974/2024**

RAJSHI STEERING PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vidit Agarwal & Ms. Anchal,
Advs

versus

PEARL POLYMERS LIMITED

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **03.12.2024**

CM APPL. 70565/2024 (Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

CM(M) 3974/2024 & CM APPL. 70564/2024 (Stay)

1. Petitioner impugns the order dated 19.11.2024, passed by District Judge, (Commercial - 01) District South, Saket Court in Execution Petition (Comm.) No. 312/2023.
2. An Execution Application has been filed by the respondent for execution of Arbitral Tribunal Award. Petitioner has already filed an application under Section 37 of the Arbitration Act, 1996 before the Ld. District Court, Faridabad, Haryana.
3. The Executing Court issued Warrants of Attachment of the registered office of the JD, situated in Delhi.



4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the Executing Court has no jurisdiction to issue Warrants of Attachment, inasmuch as, petitioner does not own any property in Delhi and that the registered office of the petitioner is not owned by the company and is only being used for the purpose of correspondence.

5. Issue notice of the petition to the respondent subject to taking necessary steps.

6. List on 28.01.2025.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J.

DECEMBER 3, 2024

RM